SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Mondav 31st December,

S.I. No.59

[Legal Notice No. 146]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, **I**, **SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA**, Knight of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, and Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, do assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule hereto -

SCHEDULE

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

Coordination of Ministers Constitutional Offices and Affairs Government Communication & Information Services Parliamentary Service Cabinet Services Coordination and Monitoring of Government Policies, Programs and Projects Policy Formulation, Translation and Evaluation Government Caucus and Political Office of the Prime Minister Policy Evaluation Unit

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Leadership Code Commission Solomon Islands Broadcasting Coorporation Prerogative of Mercy Committee Intelligence and National Security Council Judicial and Legal Service Commission Police and Correctional Service Commission

Public Service Commission Teaching Service Commission Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission Honours and Awards Judicial and Legal Service Commission Customary Land Recording

2012

Anti-corruption Commission

The Assignment of responsibilities published as Legal Notice No. 148 dated twenty second day of November, 2011 is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-first day of December, 2012.

SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[Legal Notice No. 147]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR LANDS, SURVEYS AND HOUSING

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, **I**, **SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA**, Knight of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, and Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, do assign to the person for the time being holding the office of-

MINISTER FOR LANDS, SURVEYS AND HOUSING

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Lands, Surveys and Housing and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule hereto -

SCHEDULE

LANDS, HOUSING AND SURVEY

Land Use Development and Planning Alienated Land Development and Control Land Survey Mapping and Charting Physical Planning and Landscaping Government Housing Hydro-Graphics Surveys Land Acquisition Regional Land Centers Land Reform

The Assignment of responsibilities published as Legal Notice No. 154 dated twenty second day of November, 2011 is herby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-first day of December, 2012.

SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

.

Printed by Public Service Commission.

۲